
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9 May 2025 Our Ref Cabinet Tuesday, 20 May 2025 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial.  01462 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Executive Members Councillors:  Daniel Allen (Chair)  Val Bryant (Vice Chair)    Ian Albert, 
Amy Allen, Mick Debenham, Tamsin Thomas and Dave Winstanley.  
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICERS, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH, SG6 3JF 

 
on 

 

TUESDAY, 20TH MAY, 2025 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Director – Governance 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES - 18 MARCH 2025 
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 18 March 2025. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 18) 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 
Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 
 

 

4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Climate Emergency 
The Council has declared a climate emergency and is committed to achieving 
a target of zero carbon emissions by 2030 and helping local people and 
businesses to reduce their own carbon emissions. 
 
A Cabinet Panel on the Environment has been established to engage with 
local people on matters relating to the climate emergency and advise the 
council on how to achieve these
[...]
st 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 
 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

 

6.   ITEMS REFERRED FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 
Any Items referred from other committees will be circulated as soon as they 
are available. 
 

 

7.   DECARBONISATION OF LEISURE CENTRES CONTRACT AWARD 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR – ENVIRONMENT 
 
This report seeks to update Cabinet on progress on the leisure 
decarbonisation project, including latest financial implications and seeks 
approval to award the construction contract to Willmott Dixon Construction 
Ltd (WDC). 
 

(Pages 
19 - 28) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH, HERTS, SG6 3JF  

ON TUESDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Val Bryant (Chair), Ian Albert, Amy Allen, Mick Debenham, 

Tamsin Thomas and Dave Winstanley.  
 
In Attendance: Ros Allwood (Cultural Services Manager), Ian Couper (Service Director - 

Resources), Steve Crowley (Service Director - Enterprise), Philip Doggett 
(Principal Estates Surveyor), Andrew Figgis (Economic Development 
Officer), Robert Filby (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), 
Ian Fullstone (Service Director - Regulatory), Chloe Gray (Enterprise 
Manager), Susan Le Dain (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), 
James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager), Anthony 
Roche (Managing Director), Nigel Smith (Strategic Planning Manager), 
Louise Symes (Strategic Planning and Projects Manager) and Jeanette 
Thompson (Service Director - Legal and Community). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting there were no members of the 

public.  
 
 

110 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 55 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daniel Allen. 
 

111 MINUTES - 11 FEBRUARY 2025  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 5 seconds 
 
Councillor Val Bryant proposed and Councillor Mick Debenham seconded and, following a 
vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 11 February 2025 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

112 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 56 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

113 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 1 second 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Tuesday, 18th March, 2025  

(2) The Chair reminded Members that the Council had declared both a Climate Emergency 
and an Ecological Emergency. These are serious decisions, and mean that, as this was an 
emergency, all of us, Officers and Members had that in mind as we carried out our various 
roles and tasks for the benefit of our District. 

 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(4) The Chair advised for the purposes of clarification that 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution did not 

apply to this meeting. 
 

(5) The Chair advised that the Service Director – Regulatory would be retiring shortly, after 
more than 35 years of service at the Council.  

 
114 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 7 minutes 58 seconds  
 
There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

115 ITEMS REFERRED FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Audio recording – 8 minutes 3 seconds 
 
The Chair advised that the items 6B, 6C, 6D, 6F and 6G referred from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Finance Audit and Risk Committee would be taken with the 
respective items on the agenda. Items 6A and 6E would be considered as standalone items. 
 
6A) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Proposed Parking Tariffs for 2025/26 
 
In the absence of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Tom Tyson as 
Vice-Chair presented the referral on this item. Councillor Tyson advised that following 
discussion, three amended recommendations were proposed for Cabinet to accept, with 
particular note of recommendation 2.2 which highlighted an error in the original calculations for 
parking charges. 
 
In response to the referral, the Chair advised that the Princes Mews car park in Royston would 
no longer be available as a public car park from 7 April 2025, as the landowners McCarthy 
and Stone, had requested back ownership of the car park as they wished to develop the area 
as part of a bigger development.  
 
The Service Director – Resources advised that a supplementary document had been 
published detailing all the revised parking rates if the 4% principle was correctly applied, but 
stated that this had not altered the total amount of forecast income quoted and that this 
amount was still correct.   
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Ian Albert 

 Councillor Tamsin Thomas 

 Councillor Mick Debenham 
 
Points raised during the debate included:  
 

 Members were happy to accept recommendation 2.3 as Cabinet fully supported the work 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and valued any recommendations they proposed.  

Page 6



Tuesday, 18th March, 2025  

 Members wished to thank Royston Town Council, the BID and Knebworth Parish Council 
for their support and willingness to work together on suggested car parking subsidies and 
were happy to delegate authority for final decisions to be made
[...]
ollowing Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Ian Albert 

 Councillor Val Bryant 

 Councillor Mick Debenham 
 
Points raised during the debate included: 
 

 Whether this item should be discussed again at Cabinet in June before being referred on 
to Council in July. Consensus that an update would be provided in the standing Strategic 
Planning report. 

 This was a good report, but there were still outstanding issues which needed to be 
resolved.  
 

In response to a point raised during the debate, the Strategic Planning Manager advised that 
the funding required for the new schools was complicated, but there was agreement from all 
parties to work together to resolve the funding gap.  
 
Councillor Val Bryant proposed and Councillor Mick Debenham seconded and, following a 
vote, it was: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That the Growing Baldock Strategic Masterplan attached at 
Appendix A, is approved and adopted as a material planning consideration for relevant 
planning decisions relating to the site.  
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: To set an agreed design framework for the delivery of 
a strategic site within the Council’s adopted Local Plan. To provide a co-ordinated approach to 
the delivery of multiple planned sites around Baldock. To accord with policy requirements of 
the Local Plan.  
 

117 BARKWAY AND NUTHAMPSTEAD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - EXAMINERS REPORT  
 
Audio recording – 45 minutes 12 seconds 
 

Page 8



Tuesday, 18th March, 2025  

In the absence of the Interim Executive Member for Planning and Transport, Councillor Val 
Bryant presented the report entitled ‘Barkway and Nuthampstead Neighbourhood Plan – 
Examiners Report’ and advised that: 
 

 The support of Cabinet was required to enable this neighbourhood plan to proceed to a 
local referendum. 

 This neighbourhood plan had been produced by Barkway Parish Council. 

 Consultations by the parish council had happened in June 2024.  

 Examination had taken place and subject to cert
[...]
ts will be 
managed by the relevant service areas. 

 
120 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE ACTION PLAN  

 
Audio recording – 1 hours 26 minutes 54 seconds 

Page 11



Tuesday, 18th March, 2025  

 
In the absence of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Tom Tyson as 
Vice-Chair presented the referral on this item. Councillor Tyson advised that the discussion 
had been around concerns of the action plan being turned into a smart objective. 
 
The Managing Director presented the reported entitled ‘Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan’ 
and advised that: 
 

 The corporate peers had advised in their review that specific actions should be set with 
specific timelines.  

 This item could go back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in six months’ time to 
review its progress against the action plan.  

 There needed to be ongoing discussions between the leadership team and Cabinet to 
ensure the correct prioritisation of items.   

 The Local Government Association (LGA) required the Council to publish its action plan 
within three months of the review. 
 

Councillor Mick Debenham proposed and Councillor Ian Albert seconded and, following a 
vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan was approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure that the Council responds to the matters identified 
within the CPC report, ensuring that the benefits of the CPC process are realised. 
 

N.B. There was a break in proceedings following this item and the meeting reconvened at 
21:15 

 
121 COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2024-25 (QUARTER 3 UPDATE)  

 
Audio recording 1 hour 39 minutes 59 seconds  
 
Councillor Ian Albert, as the Executive Member for Finance and IT, presented the report 
entitled ‘Council Delivery Plan 2024-25 (Quarter 3 Update)’ and advised that: 
 

 The changes to milestones were detailed in paragraph 8.2. 

 Amber and red Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) showing actions to address 
performance, were highlighted in paragraph 8
[...]
 year and new waste 
contract. 

 The position on main fees and charges was highlighted in Tables 4 and 5. 

 The overall impact on the general fund, including additional £23k of funding, was detailed 
in Table 7. 

 
Councillor Ian Albert proposed as amended and Councillor Tamsin Thomas seconded and, 
following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 
 
(1) Noted this report.  

 
(2) Approved the changes to the 2024/25 General Fund budget, as identified in table 3 and 

paragraph 8.2, a £840k decrease in net expenditure.  
 

(3) Approved the changes to the 2025/26 General Fund budget, as identified in table 3 and 
paragraph 8.2, a total £807k increase in net expenditure. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: Members are able to monitor, make adjustments within the 
overall budgetary framework and request appropriate action of Services who do not meet the 
budget targets set as part of the Corporate Business Planning process. 

Page 14



Tuesday, 18th March, 2025  

 
124 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Audio recording – 2 hours 4 minutes 43 seconds  
 
Councillor Val Bryant proposed and Councillor Mick Debenham seconded and, following a 
vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 

125 MUSEUM STORAGE OPTIONS - PART 2  
 

N.B. This item was considered in restricted session and therefore no recordings were 
available. 

 
In the absence of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Tom Tyson as 
Vice-Chair presented the referral on this item.  
 
Councillor Tamsin Thomas, as Executive Member for Enterprise and Arts, presented the 
report entitled ‘Museum Storage Options – Part 2’. 
 
Councillor Ian Albert proposed and Councillor Tamsin Thomas seconded and, following
[...]
 building survey. 

 Officers had submitted a conditional offer which had been accepted subject to approval.  

 The warehouse would need refitting to preserve the museum collection. 

 The property was being sold with a long-term lease of 150 years, with 100 years 
remaining. 

 This property offered a reduced financial commitment and would allow the sale of the 
current site in Bury Mead, Hitchin. 

 Facilities of this type did not come onto the market often and it was an attractive position.  
 

The Cultural Services Manager expressed her thanks to Councillor Tamsin Thomas and the 
team as this solution would solve all the storage problems.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Ian Albert, the Cultural Services Manager advised that 
she had been in touch with the Arts Council regarding a grant, but as this project would be 
starting so quickly, there was not enough time to wait. Lower lever applications of up to £250k 
were more likely to be considered sooner and the Heritage Lottery Fund was a good place to 
apply for such a smaller grant.  
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Ian Albert 

 Councillor Dave Winstanley 

 Councillor Val Bryant 
 
Points raised during the debate included:  
 

 Expression of thanks to Councillor Tamsin Thomas and all Officers involved for the hard 
work on this project. 

 This solution would provide the Council with a fantastic museum building and also provide 
good storage facilities for the growing collection.  

 
In response to points raised, Councillor Tamsin Thomas advised that although now it was 
merely a building on an industrial estate, the end result would be phenomenal. The museum 
was very important to the residents of North Hertfordshire and this new building would allow 
for it to be used by academic and community groups in ways that had not been previously 
possible.   
 
Councillor Tamsin Thomas proposed and Councillor Ian Albert seconded and, following a 
vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the acquisition of Unit 1 City Park, Letchworth Garden 
City on the terms set out in the Part 2 report and noting the detailed Budget Cost Plan for 
adapting, fitting out and upgrading the building for museum storage.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: A limited number of modern buildings of this age and size become 
available to purchase or lease in Letchworth Garden City and surrounding area, particularly 
one on a long lease at a peppercorn rent for the full term, with an expiry date in 2150. Unit 1 
includes land fronting Works Road and to the side of the unit, plus a large part of the car park 
with the ability to erect a fence to separate the area from the rest of the car park used by 
adjoining units. In addition, the Council already owns the long leasehold interest in Unit 3 City 
Park, Letchworth Garden City, having acquired it in June 2016 with that building being used 
for general archive storage, IT servers, offsite disaster recovery, careline business continuity 
and legal department storage. 
 
 

Page 16



Tuesday, 18th March, 2025  

The meeting closed at 10.15 pm 
 

Chair 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



CABINET 

20 MAY 2025 

 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  DECARBONISATION OF LEISURE CENTRES CONTRACT AWARD  
 
REPORT OF: Director - Environment 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Environment, Leisure and Green Spaces  
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: SUSTAINABILITY 
 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks to update Cabinet on progress on the leisure decarbonisation project, including 
latest financial implications and seeks approval to award the construction contract to Willmott 
Dixon Construction Ltd (WDC). 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet agree to increase the project capital budget to £16.166m (provisional figure 

to be updated prior to 20 May). 
 
2.2 That Cabinet approve the extension of the lido seasons at both Hitchin and Letchworth as 

per paragraphs 8.13-8.14. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet approves the changes to the 2025/26 General Fund budget, resulting from the 

planned closures and extended opening of the lidos, a £937k increase in net expenditure.  
 
2.4 That Cabinet award the leisure decarbonisation construction contract to Willmott Dixon 

Construction at a value of £15.785m (provisional figure to be updated prior to 20 May). 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To enable Cabinet to review the progress of the leisure decarbonisation project, including 

spend to date and anticipated increases in capital budget expenditure, as well as 
revenue implications (loss of income during closures and net costs of extending outdoor 
pool opening), and approve the award of the construction contract to WDC. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There would be an option to stop the project and not award the contract. This has been 

discounted for the reasons set out in paragraph 10.3. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 A project board has been established for consultation on the leisure decarbonisation 

project. The project board includes senior officers and the Executive Member for 
Environment, Leisure and Green Spaces, Cllr Debenham and Cllr Ian Albert, Executive 
Member for Finance and IT. The Director – Environment is Project Lead Officer and a 
representative from SIAS (Shared Internal Audit Service) is also included to ensure good 
project management governance. The project board were advised of the latest budget 
projections for the project at a meeting on 15 April 2025. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report contains a recommendation on a key Executive decision that was first notified 

to the public in the Forward Plan on the 17 April 2025. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 The Council’s leisure centres are a significant source of the Council’s operational carbon 

emissions. In 2022-23, gas use across the three leisure centres accounted for 1,428 
tonnes CO2e - 45% of the Council’s Scope 1-3 emissions. 

 
7.2 In November 2023, the Council submitted an application for Phase 3c of the Public 

Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS). The application included details of existing 
buildings and heating systems and high-level proposals to enable substantial 
decarbonisation of the three major leisure centres.  

 
7.3 In February 2024, the Council was advised its application was successful, securing 

£7.74m to assist in replacing end of life gas boilers with Air Source heat pumps and on-
site generation of electricity through installing Solar PV panels. Other measures such as 
new air handling units and external and internal insulation also form part of the project 
at the three leisure centres; North Herts Leisure Centre (NHLC), Hitchin Swimming and 
Fitness Centre (HSFC) and Royston Leisure Centre (RLC). 

 
7.4 In addition to the decarbonisation works, the project includes plans to build a gym 

extension at RLC, refurbishment of the changing village at RLC, and conversion of the 
wet change at NHLC to a change village (including refurbishment). The business case 
and capital budget for these works has already been approved. 

 
7.5 During development of the PSDS application, costs were developed based on the 

findings of Heat Decarbonisation Plans which had been produced. At this stage, very 
early design stages were submitted. Additional costs incurred, such as preliminary costs 
were not incorporated into the application. Further capital was therefore secured to cover 
these additional costs, plus the Council’s own match funding contribution required as 
part of the grant award criteria. The original total capital allocation for PSDS (as at 
February 2024) was £10,803,000 (including the grant). At that time there were separate 
capital budgets for elements that are now part of the project i.e. NHLC air handling units 
(£250k), NHLC wet change (£250k), RLC change village refurbishment (£150k) and RLC 
gym extension (
[...]
£7.73m), the Royston 
gym extension and the refurbishment of the RLC change village and NHLC change 
village.  

 
8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 On 24 March 2025, WDC submitted a provisional contract sum of £15.895 million 

following completion of the detailed feasibility stage. This provisional sum has since been 
revised down by approximately £110k, due to a contribution from Everyone Active for 
some additional works associated with the Royston Gym Extension. The revised cost 
plan includes budgets for the decarbonisation works, RLC gym extension, RLC changing 
village refurbishment and conversion of the wet change to a changing village at NHLC. 
It should be noted that the final costs are still being negotiated and these will be updated 
prior to the contract award decision on 20 May. 

 
8.2 During detailed feasibility, WDC identified a number of project issues which have 

resulted in increased costs since the last cost plan in October 2024. These costs are 
mainly attributed to roof issues, bat surveys, consolidation centre and cost increases 
relating to resizing of the heat pump units (as well as increased mechanical and electric 
requirements to support these larger heat pumps). 

 

Page 21



8.3 The table below outlines the budget picture based on the above provisional contract sum. 
In addition to the WDC contracting costs, there are £381k of additional costs which fall 
outside of the construction contract. These are for the Council’s quantity surveyor, 
project manager, M&E consultant and Building Safety designer, as well as planning fees. 
These also include business rates and property management fees for the use of the 
former Iceland building in Hitchin, for storage of early ordered materials.  

 

Description Value 

Total Project Budget - Includes elements 
detailed in paragraph 8.1 above  

£15,559,000 

Capital Tolerance (5%) £777,950 

With capital tolerance, funding available 16,336,950 

WDC updated forecast £15,785,021 

QS, MEP, BSA
[...]
energy 
solutions to substantially decarbonise the sites. This should lead to a significant overall 
reduction in operational carbon emissions. Section 7.10 identifies that fabric work 
(glazing, new roofing, cladding etc) may prolong the life of the buildings, reducing the 
risk of needing to demolish and replace buildings, which may have a higher carbon cost. 

 
15. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 To ensure resource can be appropriately managed, a Project Manager has been 

appointed to support the project alongside a quantity surveyor to represent the Council’s 
interests.  

 
16. APPENDICES 
 
16.1 None. 
 
17. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
17.1 Sarah Kingsley, Director - Environment, sarah.kingsley@north-herts.gov.,uk 
 
17.2 Louise Randall, Leisure and Active Communities Manager, louise.randall@north-

herts.gov.uk 
 
17.3 Ian Couper, Director – Resources ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
17.4 Jeanette Thompson, Director – Governance jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk  
 
17.5 Reuben Ayavoo, Policy & Community Manager reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Page 27

mailto:sarah.kingsley@north-herts.gov.,uk
mailto:louise.randall@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:louise.randall@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 18 MARCH 2025
	Minutes

	7 DECARBONISATION OF LEISURE CENTRES CONTRACT AWARD



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICERS, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH, SG6 3JF  

ON TUESDAY, 20TH MAY, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Daniel Allen (Chair), Val Bryant (Vice-Chair), Ian Albert, 

Amy Allen, Mick Debenham and Dave Winstanley.  
 
In Attendance: Amy Cantrill (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Ian 

Couper (Director - Resources), Sarah Kingsley (Director - Environment), 
Susan Le Dain (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), James 
Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) and Jeanette 
Thompson (Director - Governance). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting there were no members of the 

public.   
 
 

127 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 11 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tamsin Thomas. 
 

128 MINUTES - 18 MARCH 2025  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 22 seconds 
 
Councillor Daniel Allen proposed and Councillor Mick Debenham seconded and, following a 
vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 18 March 2025 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

129 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 3 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

130 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 7 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  

 
(2) The Chair reminded Members that the Council had declared both a Climate Emergency 

and an Ecological Emergency. These are serious decisions, and mean that, as this was an 
emergency, all of us, Officers and Members had that in mind as we carried out our various 
roles and tasks for the benefit of our District. 

 



Tuesday, 20th May, 2025  

(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 
Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(4) The Chair advised for the purposes of clarification that 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution did not 

apply to this meeting. 
 

131 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 9 seconds 
 
There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

132 ITEMS REFERRED FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 14 seconds 
 
The Chair advised that the item referred from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
taken with the respective item on the agenda. 
 

133 DECARBONISATION OF LEISURE CENTRES CONTRACT AWARD  
 
Audio recording - 3 minutes 31 seconds 
 
Councillor Mick Debenham, as Executive Member for Environment, Leisure and Green 
Spaces, presented the referral from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on behalf of the 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny, on this item and advised that the Committee expressed the 
view that: 
 

 There was concern about the increase in costs of the project over the past 18 months. 

 The construction contract should ideally include protections against any further unforeseen 
costs related to extended closure of facilities. 

 The Committee recognised the work done by officers and the project board to mitigate the 
impact of extended closures at the three leisure centres whilst the decarbonisation work 
was carried out.  

 It was understood that no membership direct debit payments would be taken during the 
closures of the leisure centres. 

 The communication plan should be proactive and used on all available media channels to 
ensure information was passed on to all customers. 

 
In response to a question from Cllr Daniel Allen, Cllr Mick Debenham advised that at the 
recent Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. a cross party of Members had voted 
unanimously to continue with the project. 
 
Councillor Mick Debenham, as Executive Member for Environment, Leisure and Green 
Spaces, then presented the report entitled ‘Decarbonisation of Leisure Centres Contract 
Award’ and advised that: 
 

 In February 2024 the Council was awarded £7.74 million grant funding from Salix for the 
decarbonisation works of the three leisure centres. 

 This project included the extension of the gym at Royston Leisure Centre, refurbishment of 
the changing village at Royston Leisure Centre and conversion of the wet change at North 
Herts Leisure Centre into a change village. 

 
 
 



Tuesday, 20th May, 2025  

 Cabinet were being asked to award the construction contract for the works to Willmott 
Dixon Construction Limited at a value of £15.890 million and to agree to increase the 
overall project budget to £16.271 million, to ensure a reasonable contingency was allowed 
for any unseen issues. The contracting sum and budget included a £110K contribution 
from Everyone Active  

 Due to the requirement of the grant funding from Salix, early orders had been placed and 
therefore the spend to date was £6.709 million on this project.  

 Everyone Active had provided an indicative figure for the revenue impact the Council 
would have to incur for closures of approximately £900K. 

 Due to the scale of the project, there would inevitably be some disruption to customers 
whilst works were undertaken.  

 Everyone Active would look to the redeployment of staff and other operational efficiencies 
where possible to reduce costs. 

 A significant issue would be the 23-week partial closure of the Hitchin pool from 8am to 
4pm Monday to Friday (with a two-week full reopening over Christmas) required to install 
insulation and solar PVs to the roof, as detailed in paragraph 8.8 of the report. The pool 
would reopen at 4pm to allow swimming lessons to take place and would also be fully 
open at weekends.  

 Cabinet were being asked to consider extending the outdoor pool seasons at Letchworth 
to coincide with the indoor pool closures at Letchworth until early October and at Hitchin 
until the end of October to accommodate swimmers.  

 This project would cut the emissions of the leisure centres by approximately two thirds. 

 This decarbonisation project would not only ensure that the facilities remained fit for 
purpose for many years but would also take the Council a significant step towards 
reaching climate targets and a greener North Hertfordshire.  

 
In response to questions from Cllr Daniel Allen, Cllr Mick Debenham advised that:  
 

 There would be a 5% capital tolerance on the revised project budget, which could be used 
for contingency for any issues during the construction phase.  

 The planned works of the Royston gym extension, the refurbishment of the Royston 
Leisure Centre change village and the North Herts Leisure Centre change village would be 
carried out during the planned decarbonisation closures of the leisure centres.  

 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Ian Albert 

 Councillor Daniel Allen 

 Councillor Dave Winstanley 
 
Points raised during the debate included:  
 

 The importance of holding discussions with the project board to ensure the Council was 
right to proceed with this project.  

 It would be good to see an extension of lido sessions at Hitchin and Letchworth. 

 This project would be kept under review by the project board as works progressed and the 
project board would keep Cabinet informed. 

 This project would provide the Council with three leisure centres fit for many years to come 
with net zero emissions.  

 Cabinet fully supported this project and wanted to thank everyone involved in making this 
happen.  

 
 
 
 



Tuesday, 20th May, 2025  

Councillor Mick Debenham proposed and Councillor Amy Allen seconded and, following a 
vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 
 
(1) Agreed to increase the project capital budget to £16.271 million. 

 
(2) Approved the extension of the lido seasons at both Hitchin and Letchworth as per 

paragraphs 8.13-8.14. 
 

(3) Approved the changes to the 2025/26 General Fund budget, resulting from the planned 
closures and extended opening of the lidos, a £937k increase in net expenditure.  

 
(4) Awarded the leisure decarbonisation construction contract to Willmott Dixon Construction 

at a value of £15.890 million. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To enable Cabinet to review the progress of the leisure 
decarbonisation project, including spend to date and anticipated increases in capital budget 
expenditure, as well as revenue implications (loss of income during closures and net costs of 
extending outdoor pool opening), and approve the award of the construction contract to 
Willmott Dixon Construction. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.49 pm 

 
Chair 

 


